third ward of the city of Milwaukee, and containing one hundred thirty-seven acres more or less.

Section 3. The said grantee, the city of Milwaukee, shall not convey any portion or the whole of the lands so granted, ceded and confirmed, and described in section 2 of this act, to any other party, either by warranty deed, quit claim, or in any other manner, except that it may convey to the government of the United States such portion thereof as may be desirable for the promotion of navigation; and it may also convey said lands to any harbor district or other public corporation that may hereafter be organized, under any law of this state, for the purpose of maintaining and operating a public port; and it may further lease for limited terms not exceeding thirty years, such particular parcels or portions thereof as the board of harbor commissioners may deem expedient, to parties desiring to employ such leased portions and parcels in the maintaining, operating or using of any harbor facilities thereon.

Section 4. Whenever the said city of Milwaukee shall convey or attempt to convey the whole or any portion of the lands hereby granted, ceded or confirmed, to any other party except as herein provided, or shall use said lands or any part thereof for purposes permanently inconsistent with their use for the promotion of navigation and the fisheries, such land, or any part thereof so conveyed or attempted to be conveyed, or used inconsistently as hereinabove stated, shall revert to the state of Wisconsin.

Section 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1929.

No. 49, A.]

[Published June 7, 1929.

## CHAPTER 152.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum to D. W. Hubbard for damages growing out of a certain automobile accident.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. (1) There is appropriated from the general fund to D. W. Hubbard of Whitewater, Wisconsin, the sum of three hundred eighty-six dollars to reimburse him for damages to his

automobile and medical expense for his wife and four-year-old son as the result of an automobile collision with a state prison milk truck on July 8, 1928, and for personal injuries to his wife and son as the result of such collision.

(2) Acceptance of the appropriation herein made by said D. W. Hubbard shall operate as a full and complete discharge of all claims of said D. W. Hubbard, his wife, minor son or the guardian of such minor against the state of Wisconsin and growing out of said accident.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1929.

No. 52, A.]

[Published June 7, 1929.

## CHAPTER 153.

AN ACT to create paragraph (g) of subsection (1) of section 29.56 of the statutes, relating to wild life refuge.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (1) of section 29.56 of the statutes to read: (29.56) (1) (g) Sections 2 to 24, except section 19, township 31 north, range 9 east, located in the town of Ackley, county of Langlade.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1929.

No. 400, A.]

[Published June 7, 1929.

## CHAPTER 154.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 319.05 of the statutes, relating to bonds of guardians.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 319.05 of the statutes is amended to read: (319.05) (1) (c) To render an account on oath of the property, real and personal, of the ward in his hands and all proceeds or interest derived therefrom